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DEPAR TMENT OF TRA MSPOR TA TION

Victoria F. Sheehan fVilliam Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Turnpikes
and the Honorable Council December 28, 2021

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department ofTransportation to continue its membership and participation with the E-ZPass
Interagency Group (lAG), New York, NY (Vendor No. 175221) by paying annual membership dues in the
amount of $25,000.00 for Calendar Year 2022 to be effective upon Governor and Council approval.. 100%
Turnpike Funds.

Funding is available as follows:

04-96-96-961017-70500000 FY 2022

Toll Collection

026-500251 Membership Fees $25,000.00

EXPLANATION

The lAG is a consortium of Northeast toll agencies and authorities that have mutually agreed to operate the E-
ZPass regional electronic toll collection system by use of similar practices, procedures and toll equipment. As a
member of the lAG, the Commissioner represents the Slate and participates in the determination of practices,

policies, procedures, and in the selection of equipment and contractors used to provide consistent toll collection
throughout the region in accordance with the terms of the Interagency Agreement for Operations.

On August 22, 2001, the Governor and Council authorized the Department to join membership with the I AG as a
full member with full voting rights. (G&C Item #317). The annual dues assessment this year is $25,000.00
(invoice attached).

Membership in the I AG is on a calendar year basis, January I through December 31, and fees were invoiced
during the month of November 2021 and are due on February 28, 2022.

Listed below are answers to standard questions required for Governor and Council organization dues and
membership approval submissions:

1. How long has this organization been in existence and how long has this agency been a member of this
organization? /

The lAG was created in 1990. The Department has been a member of lAG for 19years, since 2001.

2. Is there any other organization, which provides the same or similar benefits that your agency belongs to?

There are no other organizations that provide these benefits to the Department for the electronic toll
industry in New Hampshire.



3. How many other states belong to this organization and is your agency the sole New Hampshire state agency
that is a member?

lAG currently has 34 full member agencies or toll authorities in 19 states. The Department is the only
NH state agency that is a member.

4. How is the dues structure established? (Standard fee for all states, based on population, based on other criteria,
etc)

Membership clues are based on an agency's calendar year toll revenue and the invoice is attachedfor
reference. On November 4. 2021. lAG Executive Management Committee issued Resolution No. 2021-
11-01 which resolved that the annual assessmentsfor 2022 shall be $25.000for small agencies.
The Department's Traffic and Revenue Summary Report showed NH Turnpikes revenue was $106.8
million from January 1. 2020 thru December 31. 2020.

5. What benefit does the state receive from participating in this membership?

The lAG enables the Department to provide the public with a .seamless, accurate, interoperable
electronic method of paying tolls while preserving and enhancing the E-ZPass program.

6. Are training or educational/research materials included in the membership? If so, is the cost included? Explain
in detail.

No training or educational/research materials are included in the membership.

1. Is the membership required to receive any federal grants or required in order to receive or participate in
licensing or certification exams? Explain.

This membership is not required to receive federal grants, participate in licensing or certification of
exams.

8. Is there any travel included with this membership fee? Explain in detail any travel including the number of
employees involved, the number of trips, destination of known and purposes of membership-supported trips.

Travel costs are not included in this membership fee; however, the Bureau of Turnpikes has .sent
employees to lAG meetings in previous years. The trips are budgeted in the Bureau's out ofstate travel
account. Meetings are also attended by participating in teleconference calls.

9. Which state agency employees are directly involved with this organization? (Indicate if they are members,
voting members, committee members, and /or officers of the organization.

The Turnpike Administrator represents the NHDOT Commissioner on the lAG executive committee. As a
member of the lAG, the Commissioner represents the State and participates in the determination of
practices, policies, procedures, and in the .selection of equipment and contractors used to provide
consistent toll collection throughout the region in accordance with the terms ofthe Interagency
Agreement for Operations.



10. Explain in detail any negative impact to the state if the Agency did not belong to this organization.

Should the Departmen! no longer he a member with lAG, the Department will no longer be able to
participate in the E-ZPass program. Financial reciprocity with the 34 other agencies to seamlessly
collect out-of-state revenue on electronic transactions would not be possible without participation in the
lAG.

It is respectfully requested that this resolution be approved.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

Attachments



Interagency Group

November 15, 2021

Mr. John Corcoran

Administrator, Bureau of Turnpikes
New Hampshire Department of Transportation
PO Box 2950

Concord, NH 03302-2950

RE: 2022 Annual Assessment

Dear Mr. Corcoran:

In accordance with the E-ZPass® Interagency Group Operating Agreement and
the 2022 Budget as approved by the Executive Management Committee, I am forwarding
this invoice for your 2022 annual assessment.

Please make the check payable to: PTC E-ZPASS INTERAGENCY FUND in the
amount of $25,000.00 and mail to the attention of:

Jeffery Naugle
Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission
P.O. Box 67676

Harrisburg, PA 17106

OR by ACH Payment: PTC E-ZPass Interagency Fund
Checking Account #4113993901
ABA Routing #121000248

Assessments are due no later than February 28, 2022.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter and your participation in the lAG.

Sincerely,

£inda Wiedenmann

Linda Wiedenmann

Office Manager

cc: Jeffery Naugle, Treasurer
Celeste Soucy, Policy Committee Member

200 Continental Dr., Suite 401 ■ Newark. DE 19713 ■ Tel: 302-577-1333
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E-ZPASSINTERAGENCY GROUP

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT COMMnTEE

Resolution No. 2021-11-01

^proving a 2022 Budget

November 4, 2021

WHEREAS, the Full Member Agencies of the E-ZPass® Interagency Group ('lAG") entered
into an E-ZPass Operations Interagency Agreement dated as of February 20, 1998, as amended
("Operating Agreement"), to jointly and cooperatively implement an electronic toll coUection
system known as E-ZPass; and

WHEREAS, the Full Member Agencies of the LAG adopted Resolution 2015-08-01 adopting
the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement ("Amended and Restated Operating Agreement");
and

WHEREAS, on March 1,2018, the LAG Full Member Agencies of the lAG adopted Resolution
2018-03-01 approving Amendment 1 to the Operating Agreement approving a Sponsored Affiliate
membership category ("Amendment 1"); and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2020, the FuU Member Agencies of the lAG adopted Resolution
2020-05-01 approving Amendment 2 to the Operating Agreement to revise the permitted sponsors
for a Sponsored Affiliate to be any Full Member as stated in the terms and conditions set forth in
Amendment 2 of the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement ("Amendment 2"); and

WHEREAS, the Operating Agreement establishes an Executive Management Committee
("EMC") to provide overall management of the TAG, including the development of an annual
estimate of expense to be incurred for the collective benefit of the Member Agencies and the
establishment of a formula for sharing such expenses; and

WHEREAS, on De<»mber 10,2009, the LAG EMC adopted Resolution No. 2009-12-
01 which provided that the nnmial revenue threshold that distinguishes small lAG Members from
large lAG Members for annual assessment purposes shall be gross toll receipts in excess of $125
million; and

WHEREAS, the LAG Executive Director developed a proposed lAG 2022 Budget, attached
hereto as Exhibit 1 and is now before the EMC for approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The LAG EMC approves the 2022 lAG Budget attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

2. For calendar year 2022 the annual revenue threshold fiiat distinguishes small lAG
Members fiom large LAG Members for annual assessment purposes remains at gross
toll receipts in excess of $125 million, consistent with Resolution No. 2009-12-01.



Full Member annual assessments for 2022 shall be $25,000 for small agencies,
and $75,000 for large agencies. Annual assessments for Sponsored AfGliate
Members shall be $10,000.

The lAG Executive Management Committee unanimously adopted this Resolution this 4^ day of
November 2021.

Deb Shafplest (Nw 5.202114:39 EOT)

Deborah Sharpless
Chair, Executive Management Committee

PJ Wilkim (Nov 4.203111:39 COT)

Pjraidns

Executive Director
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EXHIBIT 1



lAG BUDGETS

Corporate Administration

Corporate and Business Fees

Payroil & Benefits Administration

Bookkeeping, Accounting, Banking

Annuai Meeting

Sub-totai Corporate Administration

Legai Expenses

FCC Counsei

Service Mark

Other

Suthtotai Legai Expenses

Technoh^ Expenses

Managed Frame Relay (VPN)

VPN Connections

VPN - New Agency

VPN • Monitoring

Escrow Agreement

Escrow Agreement Fees

Transponder and Readers

New Product Testing

Website and Software

Website Development

Website Maintenance

Software

Sub-total Technology Expenses

Other Expenses

Promotional Materials

Meeting Room Enhancements

Other New Initiatives/Contingency

Contract for File Spec Mngmt.

Audit

Sub-total Other Expenses

lAG EXHIBIT 1 TO RESOLUTION 2021-11-01

2021 Budget 2021 lAG 2022 lAGP' ̂'1
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Sub-total Prior to New Initiatives

New Initiatives

Network Hub Consultant

Hub Development

Tag Procurement Consultant

OmniAIr

NextGen Procurement Consultant

Sub-total New Initiatives

Contract with ServlceCorp

Contract for services

Total Operating Expenses

' '■-f - r'' -'
V*' .•

290,000 354,430 • -399i'50d

Vf\
SOOOOO 300,000 I" 250^000'

1750000 0 i'?ft2,bod,()o6!

-0:
500000 300,000 i- K 266,600.

2,750,000 600,000 Vv.'; 2;450,000

1,090,000 1,090,000 [ ;1;319;950:

4,130,000 2,044,430 ' . 4,169,^;
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New Hampshire Department of Transportation
Bureau of Turnpikes

Traffic & Revenue Summary Report

Comparison to Prior Year

Calendar Year 2020 v. 2019

TRAFFIC MID REVENUE MTD

CY 2020 CY 2019 % Chanae CY 2020 CY 2019 % Chanae

MONTH

Jan-20 9,213,038 8,928,243 3.2% $ 9,716,302.17 $ 9,283,864.40 4.7%

Feb-20 8,789,478 8,550,121 2.8% 9,318,573.08 8,878,531.10 5.0%

Mar-20 7,099,030 9,581,462 -25.9% 7,854,000.33 9,982,681.52 -21.3%

Apr-20 4,292,949 9,577,409 -55.2% 4,977,544.22 10.121,713.55 -50.8%

May-20 6,236,984 10,787,686 -42.2% 6,982,408.80 11,487,045.83 -39.2%

Jun-20 8,216,389 11,159,354 -26.4% 9,130,854.34 11,633,220.67 -21.5%

Jul-20 9,856,629 12.275,230 -19.7% 10,960,116.28 13,466,314.07 -18.6%

Aug-20 10,264,564 12,657,348 -18.9% 11,492,865.10 13,787,177.84 -16.6%

Sep-20 9,259,328 10,815,340 -14.4% 10,358,163.09 11,602,966.95 -10.7%

Oct-20 9,208,984 11,091,577 -17.0% 10,270,882.49 11,798,428.83 -12.9%

Nov-20 7,323,426 9,658,556 ■24.2% 8,054,286.24 10,174,050.07 -20.8%
Dec-20 7.091.687 9.326.847 -24.0% 7,698,253.42 9,734,584.64 -20.9%

CY TOTAL: 96,852,486 124,409,173 $ 106,814,249.56 $ 131,950,579.47

Source: TRCS Report Host0036 System MontfUy Totals



Airport Access Road opened FY 2012
Open Road Toiling: Hampton Main FY 2010.
Hooksett Main FY 2013. Bedford Main FY 2017

Total Turnpike System
Unaudited Traffic and Revenue

Projection Revision Dale 01-20-2021

UriKTH FY2020 FV2021 '  FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

' ''

FV2025

' .■» "

FYTOTfi FY2027 FY70?fl PY2026

JUL 12,275.230 9356.629 10.933,837 11.425.656 11.718.735 11.970.505l 12.175.975 12.365.649 12.541.911 12.695,034

AU6 1Z657.34S 10364,564 11.387.659 11.901.163 12.206329 12,468.485 12.682392 12380.114! 13.063.461 13322.642

SEP 10319.340 9359,328 10376.191 10.738.752 11.014.371 11.250.670 11.443.171 11.621.082 11.785.637 11.929.137

OCT 11.001.577 9308.984 10320.671 10.680.434 10.954.728 11.169.679 11.380.984 11357.698 11.720.988 11383.689
NOV e,eS8.956| 7323326 8.130.801 6.495.595 8.714.085! 8.901318 9.053.7021 9.194.401 9324374 9.438.167

oec 9326347 7,091.687 7.873.952 6.226.104 8.437.889 6.619.123 8.766.840i 8.902.959 9.028.404 9.138398

JAM 9313,038 7,177.681 7.963.070 8,318.640 8.532.617 8.715.607i 8.864.702 9.002.069 9,128,588 9340.163

FEB 8,789.478 6.691,071 7.4223931 7,754.333 7,953.752 8.124.129 8362.835 8.390.616 8308.237 8.612.056

MAR 7,099,030 8.104327 8.995.477 9398371 9.640.075 9346.891 •  10.015.324 10.170.610 10313.736! 10.439.680
APR 4392.949 8346361 9.154.856 9.566.646 9.812.7631 10,023.719 10.195.619i 10.354.345 10.500.998 10.629.308

MAY 6336.984 9.404.608 10.441.516 10.912.577 11.192.9171 11.433.331 11.629.189 11.810.278 11.977.867 12.123.831
JUN 8316389 10.413359 11.559.455 12.081.656 12.391.817 12.657.938 12.874.741 13.075.333 13361.133; 13.422.587

FY TOTAL: 109.672.768 103.040.915 114.360.379 119.499.828 122370.098 125301.290 127.345.375 129.325.455 131.155337 132.756.192

ActuM Oraxrth Rsta -11.34* -6.1^ 10.^ _4.49* 2.^ 2.15* 1.71* 1.55* 1.41* 1.22*

MTPHH FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 Fy?0?7 FY2028 FY2029

JUL $13366314 $10360.116 $11,991,828 $12,339,723 $12,536,575 $12,849350 $13,077,045 $13393.540 $13,500,594 $13,680,087

AUG $13,787,178 $11392.865 $12,575,393 $12.947361 $13,154,730 $13,481,209 $13,719,630 $13,946,968 $14,164,523 $14,352,765

SEP $11,602,967 $10358.163 $11,337,922 $11,668,845 $11,848,117 $12,144,360 $12,358,515 $1^562.524 $12,757,440 $12,926,624

OCT $11,798329 $10370382 $11,243,245 $11,569,827 $11,744,559 $12,039,011 $12,251,006 $12,452,871 $12,645,592 $12313.115

NOV $10,174,050 $8.094386 $8,819,692 $9.071334 $9,205,431 $9,437,472 $9,603,607 $9,761,660 $9,912,451 $10.043304
OEC $9,734,586 $7,698353 $8,430,644 $8,665,056 $8,792,383 $9,014,534 $9,172,980 $9323387 $9,467,034 $9.592396

JAN $9.716302 $7,794,632 $8331.749 $8.767304 $8,897,872 $9,121,848 $9381.752 $9,433,714 $9.578359 $9,704,929
FEB $9318373 $7302318 $7,884,338 $8,103,044 $6,222,415 $8,429,238 $8,576,656 $8,716,742 $8,850,004 $8,966,723

MAR $7364,000 $8333.698 $9.672357 $9,943,903 $10,089,879 $10,344,333 $10,525,893 810.698.512 $10,862,922 $11,006,578

APR $4,077,644 $9,067346 $9,928,640 $10316.286 $10,368,396 $10,629,333 $10,816,655 $10,094,992 $11,165,215 $11,313,271

MAY $6.982309 $10332307 $11,311,896 $11,647,675 $11,826,035 $12,121,687 $12,335,566 $12,539,418 $12.734376 $12,903312

JUN $9,130,894 $11,518,175 $12,608,495 $12,985,569 $13.188322 $13,516,879 $13,755,766 $13,983,564 $14,201,494 $14,390,122
FY TOTAL: $118343305 $113382.941 $124336.199 $127.926328 $129,876,614 $133,129,753 $135,475,071 $137,708,123 $139,839,004 $141,693,627

Actual OreiMh Rate •9.75* •4.18* 9.47* 2.69* 1.52* 2.50* 1.76* 1.65* 1.55* 133*

Eff: Get 2013 with the new ICS install
T and R reports may capture Auditing toll adjustments Page 2 See cover sheet for additional footrrates.



22PM.:

•*1- -.i.j k

5;^-

"  .TTme:'02:n
t  .' : J.

. 'i. ^'.I**. ^ » ««•,** k

System Total

TRAFFIC
Start Date to Eod Date Start Date Fiscal Year Begin to End Date

Class Tbb Year Last Year Difference */e Change This Year Last Year Difference % Change

(A) (B) (Q (D) (E) (F) (C) (H) (1)

Unknown 517,857 495,437 22,420 4.53 4.196469 4,070446 126023 3.10

I 8,085,888 7,830339 255349 3.26 65,959.008 65,082,895 876113 1.35

2 27.883 27,170 713 2.62 351.868 340,667 11201 3.29

.3 20,127 18,739 1,388 7.41 283,102 279,390 3712 1.33

4 1,566 1,142 424 37.13 8,275 32,447 (24172) (74.50)

5 160,292 165.734 (5,442) (3.28) 1474.845 1493.014 (18169) (1-41)

6 44,009 40,852 3,157 7.73 347.305 339,081 8224 2.43

7 32,564 32,500 64 0.20 312.688 330425 (17537) (5.31)

g 250,682 243,552 7,130 2,93 1.829,116 1.797,600 31516 1.75

9 68,835 64,489 4,346 6.74 450,920 438,412 12508 2.85

10 2,388 4,327 (1.939) (44.81) 18,033 23,134 (5101) (22.05)

11 781 2305 (1324) (66.12) 5,077 10,456 (5379) (51.44)

12 166 1.457 (1491) (88.61) 1,430 6415 (4785) (76.99)

Total 9,213,038 8,928443 284,795 3.19 75,037,936 74,043.782 994,154 134

Cars (0-4) 8.653321 8,373,027 280494 3.35 70,798.522 69,805,645 992,877 1.42

Trucks (S. 12) 559,717 555416 4,501 0.81 4439,414 4438,137 1477 0.03 '

Total 9413.038 8,928443 284,795 3.19 75.037,936 74.043.782 994,154 1,34

Non-Revenue 54436 55,105 (869) (138) 359.443 346,458 12,985 3.75

REVENllE Start Date to End Date Start Date Fiscal Year Bcein to Selected End Date

This Year Last Year Difference % Change This Year Last Year Difference % Change

IB) (C) ID) (E) (F) (C) (H) (1)

Cash Revenue S13873I0.83 $1,604,343.19 (S16.832.36) (1.05) $15,162,364.00 $16,078,470.75 ($916,106.75) (5.70)

E-ZPass Revenue $7,906,613.85 $7,480,799.10 S425.814.75 5.69 $63,716,744.29 $61,561,462.23 $2.155482.06 3.50

Violation Tolls $222,177.49 $198,722.10 $23,455.39 11.80 $1,400,716.21 $1,603i08.9I ($202,792.70) (12.65)

ToUl 59,716302.17 5948330439 5432,437.78 4.66 580479,824.50 579^43,441.89 51,036382.61 131

Notes;

1. E-ZPtn RevcBM - Soiffcc ; ACS RcponQIS
2. VioUtioa Tolls • Soureo: ACS Repctt 31

3. TrsfRe it btscd en revenue dty( 11:45 pm to 11:4S pm)
4. thdcnewa' eltss is iadicttcd for no transponder mdt.
5. Oest it beted on the Tell Cellcctor'AVl clsttiOcation.

6. Rctsil Saks revenue is not included in ibe cash revenue on ibii repon.
7. The eieu will Ml be iitted in column A 1 r (here is M decs.

Generated By; SFAUTEU Page 16 of 16
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System Total

TRAFFIC Start Date to End Date Start Date Fiscal Year Begin to End Date
Class This Year Last Year DlfTercace */• Chaoge Thu Year Last Year Dinereoee Change

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (C) (H) (I)
Unknown 498397 466,146 32351 6.92 4,694,666 4,536392 158274 3.49

1 7.731.706 7337.799 193,907 2.57 73.690.714 72,620,694 1070020 1.47
2 33.083 30339 4344 14.88 - 386.951 371306 15745 4.24
3 23,094 19.436 3,658 18.82 306.196 298.826 7370 2.47
4 5,072 1317 3,855 316.76 13.347 33,664 (20317) (60.35)
S 143.910 150.863 (6.953) (4.61) 1,418.755 1,443.877 (25122) (1-74)
6 38.679 36.785 1.894 5.15 385.984 375,866 10118 2.69
7 27.938 28,073 (135) (0.48) 340.626 358398 (17672) (4.93)
g 225.472 220,736 4,736 2.15 2,054388 2,018,336 36252 1.80
9 57,002 54.778 2324 4.06 507,922 493,190 14732 2.99

10 2318 2.300 (82) (3.57) 20351 25,434 (5183) (20.38)
11 705 859 (154) (17.93) 5.782 11,315 (5533) (48.90)
12 202 590 (388) (65.76) 1.632 6.805 (5173) (76.02)

TotsI 8.789.478 8450,121 239457 2.80 83,827,414 82393.903 1333311 1.49

Cers(0-4) 8393352 8.055.137 238315 2.96 79.091,874 77,860,782 1331.092 1.58
Trucks (S-12) 496,126 494,984 1,142 0.23 4.735340 4,733,121 2,419 0.05

Total 8.789.478 8450,121 239457 2.80 83327,414 82393,903 1333311 1.49

Non-Revenue 46.693 49,669 (2.976) (5.99) 406,136 396,127 10,009 2.53

REVENUE Start Date to End Date Start Date Ftscal Year BceiD to Selected End Date
Tbis Year Last Year Dinereoce */e Change Thb Year Last Year DifTereoce % Change

(B) (C) (D) (1) (F) (C) (H) (»

Cash Revenue $1366.730.73 $1396.859.84 ($30,129.11) (1.89) $16,729,094.74 $17.675330.59 ($946335.86) (5.35)
E>ZPass Revenue $7344.995.62 $7,118,739.52 $426356.10 5.99 $71361.739.91 $68,680301.75 $2381.538.16 3.76

Violation Tolb $206,846.72 $162,931.75 $43,914.97 26.95 $1,607362.93 $1,766,440.66 ($158,877.73) (8.99)

Total $9318473.07 S8.87843II1 $440,041.96 4.96 $89398397.58 $88,121,973.00 $1,476,42437 1.68

Nom;
1. E-ZPm Revcane - Soorcc : ACS Repon QiS
2. Viobboa Tolb • Source: ACS Report 3t
3.Tnfricbbtsedonrevaiuediy( 11:43 pm to 11:43 pn)
4. *UnluMwD' cUn ia indicated far no iraaspeoder laadi.
3. CUii is beted on (be Toil Coflector/AVI clstsfKedon.
6. Rettil Sales revcme it ooi inciadcd in the cash rwcaue on tfiit report
7. -nw elan wUI net be listed in c^usna A if then u no dna.
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1  r:^'k'''!RepCTbn9,Reri^ Fi^:;-3/-|^0atf^^^
■ '• . ■ '• - 3/,^/?0^-t To:,3^.1/2020>'P»aza' Al^v^iVT- / '/j-"/-T ̂ ^''^.p-y •. •"'•

j»t-

■r .'">
•i l-^^l.

^ iT-r-.

System Tofal
Sun Date to End Date Start Date Fiscal Year Begin to End Date

Class This Year Last Year Differcnee */e Change This Year Last Year DifTerencc % Change
(A) (B) (C) (0) (E) (F) (C) (H) (I)

Unknown 400^ 492,207 (91,907) (18.67) 5,094,966 5,028.599 66367 1.32
1 6,106.600 8.488.073 (2381,473) (28.06) 79.797414 81,108,767 (1311453) (1.62)
2 27,682 30.476 (2.794) (9.17) 414.633 401,682 12951 3.22
3 21,162 21,989 (827) (3.76) 327.358 320.815 6543 2.04
4 823 839 (16) (1.91) 14,170 34.503 (20333) (58.93)
S 146,950 164.023 (17.073) (10.41) 1,565,705 1,607,900 (42195) (2.62)
6 37,710 39,936 (2326) (5.57) 423.694 415,802 7892 1.90
7 31,865 32,056 (191) (0.60) 372.491 390,354 (17863) (438)
8 261,918 248.735 13,183 5.30 2416.506 2467.071 49435 2.18
9 60,427 59.010 1.417 2.40 568449 552,200 I6I49 2.92

10 2,593 2.415 178 7.37 22.844 27,849 (5005) (17.97)
11 863 1,109 (246) (22.18) 6.645 12,424 (5779) (4651)
12 137 594 (457) (76.94) 1.769 7,399 (5630) (76.09)

Total 7.099,030 9481.462 (2,482,432) (25.91) 90,926,444 92,175365 (1348,921) (1.35)
Can (0-4) 6,556,567 9,0334W (2,477,017) (27.42) 85.648.441 86,894,366 (1445,925) (1.43)

Trucb (5-12) 542,463 547.878 (5.415) (0.99) 5478,003 5480.999 (2,996) (0.06)

Total 7,099,030 9481.462 (2,482,432) (25.91) 90,926,444 92.175365 (1348,921) (US)
Non-Reverute 39,662 54,452 (14.790) (27.16) 445,798 450379 (4.781) (1.06)

REVENIIE Start Date to End Date Start Date Fiscal Year Besin to Selected End Date
Thb Year Last Year DlfTereocc % Change This Year Last Year Difference % Change

(B) (C) (0) (B) (P) (C) (H) (1)

Cash Revenue $1,283,527.13 $1,855,467.05 ($571,939.92) (30.82) $18,012,621.87 $19330,797.65 ($1318.175.78) (7.77)
E-ZPass Revenue $6,377,381.68 $7.929J 18.58 ($1451.936.90) (19.57) $77,639,121.59 $76,609,520.33 $1,029,601.26 1.34

Violation Tolls $193,091.51 $197,895.89 ($4,804.38) (2.43) $1,800,654.44 $1,964,336.55 ($163,682.1!) (8.33)

Total S7.8S4,OOOJ2 $9,982.68142 ($2,128,681.20) (2142) $97.452397.90 $98,104,65433 ($652356.63) (0.66)

Notes;
1. E>ZPen Revenue • Source : ACS Report QI3
2. ViolatioQ Tolls - Source: ACS Rcpon 3t
3.Treffiebbesedonrevonieday(II;45pnto II:43pin)
4. 'Unknown' class is indicated fi>r no transpooder reads.
3. Class b based on the Toll Collector/AVI dasstficaiion.
6. Retail Sales revenue is not included in the cash rcvctax oo ttiu report.
7. The clau will not be listed in column A if there is no deta.
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1' Parameteya adeOi^iRevefluejpay;!: Td:;4/30/2<lM• Piaca AU.. "■'a
System Total

TRAFFIC Start Date to Eod Date Start Date Fiscal Year Begin to Eod Date

Class This Year Last Year DifTereace */• Change Thb Year Last Year Dificrtoce % Change
(A) (B) (Q (D) (E) m (C) (H) (0

Unlutown 359^75 475.731 (116,356) (24.46) 5,454,341 5504.330 (49989) (0.91)
1 3.409.990 8.444.318 (5.034528) (59.62) 83507504 895S3.085 (6345781) (7.09)
2 26,211 30.234 (4.023) (1351) 440.844 431,916 8928 2.07
3 20,379 28,011 (7.632) (27.25) 347.737 348.826 (1089) (0.31)
4 509 1505 (996) (66.18) 14.679 36.008 (21329) (59.23)
5 129.455 176,602 (47.147) (26.70) 1,695.160 1,784,502 (89342) (5.01)
6 31.056 46.934 (15.878) (33.83) 454.750 462,736 (7986) (1.73)
7 2S.5iO 40,081 (11571) (28.87) 401.001 430,435 (29434) (6.84)
S 232.005 265.178 (33.173) (12.51) 2.548511 2532549 16262 0.64
9 52.478 64.492 (12.014) (18.63) 620.827 616,692 4135 0.67

10 2.138 2.644 (506) (19.14) 24.982 30,493 (5SU) (18.07)
11 756 1,064 (308) (28.95) 7.401 13.488 (6087) (45.13)
12 87 615 (528) (85.85) 1,856 8.014 (6158) (76.84)

Total 4^92^9 9,577,409 (5,284,460) (55.18) 95519593 101,752,774 (6533581) (6.42)
Cm (0-4) 3,816.464 8,979,799 (5,163535) (57.50) 89,464.905 95,874.165 (6.409560) (6.69)

Trucks (5-12) 476,485 597,610 (121,125) (20.27) 5.754.488 5,878,609 (124.121) (2.11)

Total 4^92,949 9577.409 (5584,460) (55.18) 95519593 101,752,774 (6533581) (6.42)
Non-ReventK 22.016 55,874 (33.858) (60.60) 467,814 506,453 (38.639) (7.63)

REVENUE Start Date to End Date Start Date Fiscal Year Becin to Selected End Date
This Year Last Year DifTereoce */• Change Thb Year Last Year DifTereoce Change

(B) (C) (D) (E) (R) (C) (H) (»

Cash Reveitue S583.455.8I $1,904,458.10 ($1,321,002.29) (69.36) $18596.077.68 $21.435555.75 ($2,839,178.06) (13.25)
E-ZPass Revenue 54.188,809.24 $8.051525.66 ($3,862,716.42) (47.97) $81,827,930.83 $84,661,045.99 ($2.833.115.16) (3.35)

Violation Tolls $205,279.16 $165,729.80 $39,549.36 23.86 $2,005,933.60 $2,130,066.35 ($124,132.75) (5.83)

Total $4,977^.21 $10,121,713.56 ($5,144,16955) (50.82) $102,429,942.11 $108526568.09 ($5,796,425.98) (556)

Notti:
1. E-ZPtts Revawe • Source; ACS Report Ql5
2. Violcdoo ToUi - Source; ACS Report 31
3. Trcffksbtsedonrovenueday (ll:4S pea to I l;4$pni)
4. 'Uofcaown' cta» it iadicMtd do tnespoBder rcadt.
5. Out it bated on die Toll CoUcctot/AVI datsifieadon.
6. Retail Salct revcaue it not included ia die cash rcvcmc en this report
7. Theclatt will do( be litted io column A if ihere it no data.
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IFJT- riXTv;'--j:-i>

y'l^iParerneteia'Mk^ed^Reycn^

System Total

TRAFFIC
Start Date to End Date Start Date Fiscal Year Begin to Eod Date

Class This Year Last Year DifTercnce Ve Change This Year Last Year Difference % Change

(A) (B) (C) (D) (B) (F) (C) (H) (I)

Unknown 543J37 565,628 (22,291) (3.94) 5.997,678 6.069.958 (72280) (1.19)

1 5,080.936 9,465,99? (4385,061) (46.32) 88388340 99,019,082 (10730842) (10.84)

2 54.773 56,612 (1.839) (3.25) 495,617 488328 7089 1.45

3 35,676 46,390 (10,714) (23.10) 383.413 395316 (11803) a.99)

4 971 1,365 (394) (28.86) 15,650 37,373 (21723) (58.12)

5 147,482 197,593 (50,111) (25.36) 1,842,642 1,982,095 (139453) (7.04)

6 33.332 5U45 (17.913) (34.96) 488.082 513.981 (25899) (5.04)

7 35,080 47,808 (12,728) (26.62) 436.081 478343 (42162) (8.82)

8 240,981 280,680 (39,699) (14.14) 2.789.492 2,812.929 (23437) (0.83)

9 61,147 68,873 (7,726) (11.22) 681,974 685365 (3591) (0.52)

10 2.457 3,243 (786) (24.24) 27,439 33,736 (6297) (18.67)

M 651 1,526 (875) (57.34) 8,052 15,014 (6962) (46.37)

12 161 726 (565) (77.82) 2.017 8.740 (6723) (76.92)

Total 6036.984 10,787,686 (4,550,702) (42.18) 101,456377 112340.460 (11,084,083) (9.85)

Cars (0-4) 5,715,693 10,135,992 (4.420399) (43.61) •95,180398 106,010,157 (10.829,559) (10.22)

Trucks (5-12) 521,291 651,694 (130,403) (20.01) 6375,779 6,530,303 (254.524) (3.90)

Total ^036.984 10,787,686 (4,550,702) (42.18) 101,456377 112340,460 (11,084,083) (9.85)

Non-Revenue 25,131 59,491 (34,360) (57.76) 492,945 565,944 (72.999) (12.90)

REVENUE Start Date to Eod Date Start Date Fbcal Year Beaia to Selected End Date

Tbis Year Last Year DifTercnce % Change This Year Last Year Difference % Change

(B) (C) (D) (B) (F) (C) (H) (1)

Cash Revenue S953,568.1I $2,163,393.46 ($1309,825.35) (55.92) $19349.645.79 $23398.649.21 ($4,049,003.42) (17.16)

E-ZPass Revenue $5,815,639.57 $9,174,760.97 ($3359,121.40) (36.61) $87,643370.40 $93,835,806.96 ($6,192336.56) (6.60)

ViolaiionTolls $213,201.11 $148,891.40 $64,309.71 43.19 $2319,134.71 $2378.957.75 ($59,823.04) (2.63)

Total $6,982,408.79 $11,487,045.83 ($4304,637.04) (39.21) $109.412350.90 $119,713,413.92 ($10301,063.02) (8.60)

Notes:

1. E-ZPsss R«v«au« • SotDM: ACS RsponQI)

2. Violstioo Tolls - Scum; ACS Rqrait 31
3. Traffic it bated on revctme day (11:4S pen to 11:4S pen)
4. UnkoowD' datt it indicated for no cnnipooder leadt.
3. Clatt it bated on the Toll ColleclOf/AVl clattiCcatioa

6. Retail Sales revetnw it ooi included in the casb revenue oo (his report.
7. Tbe eiatt will not be listed in colunin A irthei* it no data.
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7 .:;R<peit^pite: .0

System Total
Start Date to Cod Date Start Date Fiscal Year Begio to Elod Date

Class TbU Year Last Year DifTcreoce */• Change This Year Last Year DifTereoce % Change

(A) (B) (C) (0) (I) (F) (G) (H) (D

Unknown 712317 631.458 80,859 12.81 6,709,995 6,701,416 8579 0.13

1 6.803.854 9.787383 (2.983,429) (30.48) 95.092.094 108,806,365 (13714271) (12.60)

2 64.383 68.893 (4310) (6.55) 560.000 557,421 2579 0.46

3 44.127 52,559 (8.432) (16.04) 427,540 447.775 (20235) (4.52)

4 1,884 1,929 (45) (2.33) 17,534 39302 (21768) (55.39)

5 168.700 188.019 (19319) (10.28) 2.011342 2.170,114 (158772) (7.32)

6 39357 50350 (10,693) (21.28) 527.639 564331 (36592) {6*9)

7 42.776 48,019 (5343) (10.92) 478.857 526362 (47405) (9.01)

8 265,160 264,648 512 0.19 3.054.652 3.077377 (22925) (0.74)

9 69,787 62.009 7,778 12.54 751,761 747374 4187 0.56

10 2.928 2.694 234 8.69 30367 36,430 (6063) (16.64)

II 752 1.124 (372) (33.10) 8.804 16,138 (7334) (45.45)

12 164 469 (M5) (65.03) 2.181 9309 (7028) (76.32)

ToUl 8316389 11,159354 (2,942,965) (26J7) 109.672,766 123,699314 (14,027,048) (1134)

Cars (0-4) 7.626365 10342.122 (2,915357) (27.66) 102,807,163 116.552379 (13,745,116) (11.79)

Trucks (5-12) 589.824 617332 (27,408) (4.44) 6,865,603 7.147,535 (281,932) (3.94)

Total 8316389 11,159354 (2342,965) (26.37) 109,672,766 123,699314 (14,027,048) (1134)

Non-Revenue 29,672 51.133 (21.461) (41.97) 522,617 617,077 (94,460) (15.31)

REVENUE Start Date to Eod Date Start Date Fiscal Year Beain to Selected End Date

This Year Last Year DifTercnee */• Change This Year Last Year DifTerence % Change

(B) (C) (D) (8) (F) (C) (H) (1)

Cash Revenue 51397366.48 $2388375.72 ($991,009.25) (41.49) $20,946.91237 $25,986,924.93 ($5,040,012.67) (19.39)

E-ZPass Revenue $7,470,848.77 $9,101,108.36 ($1.630359.59) (17.91) $95,114,419.17 $102,936,915.32 ($7,822,496.15) , (7.60)

Violation Tolls $262,739.09 $143,836.59 $118,902.50 82.66 $2,481,873.80 $2,422,794.34 $59,079.46 2.44

Total S9.13038434 $11,633320.68 (S230236634) (21.51) $118,543305.24 S13134633439 ($12303,42936) (9-75)

Notes:

1. E*ZPiss (UvcBue - Source: ACS (Upon Q15

2. Viotstioa Tolls - Source: ACS Rcpon 31
3. Tnffic is besed on revenue dty (11:43 pm to 11:4$ ptn)
4. lAtknowD' cUu is indicered for no tnnspnodrr reads.
3. Class is based on the Toll CoQcctoc/AVT dassifictdcn.

6. Retail Saks revenue is not iiK-luded ia dw cash revenue on this report
7. The class will not be listed in cohom A if (here is no data.
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System Total

laodgrRavyM^ay^ "'

Stan Date to End Date Stan Date Fbcal Year Begio to End Date

Class This Year Last Year Difference % Change Tbu Year Last Year Difference % Change

(A) <B) (C) (D) (8) (F) (C) (H) (D

Unknown 869,049 716,267 152,782 21.33 869.049 716367 152782 21.33

I 8,241,603 10,770.007 (2328,404) (23.48) 8341.603 10.770.007 (2528404) (23.48)

2 77.612 77.076 536 0.70 77.612 77,076 536 0.70

3 56,726 60.872 (4,146) (6.81) 56.726 60.872 (4146) (6.81)

4 1,383 1,686 (303) (17.97) 1.383 1.686 (303) (17.97)

5 178,652 196.116 (17.464) (8.90) 178,652 196,116 (17464) (8.90)

6 40.005 53.166 (13.161) (24.75) 40,005 53,166 (13161) (24.75)

7 48,245 55,100 (6,855) (12.44) 4834S 55.100 (6855) (12.44)

S 269,993 274.635 (4,642) (1.69) 269.993 274.635 (4642) (1.69)

9 69,597 66.452 3,145 4.73 69397 66,452 314S 4.73

10 2.848 2.825 23 0.81 2,848 2,825 23 0.81

11 723 766 (43) (5.61) 723 766 (43) (5.61)

12 193 262 (69) (26.34) 193 262 (69) (26.34)

Total 9356,629 12375330 (2,418,601) (19.70) 9356.629 12375330 (2,418,601) (19.70)

Cars (0-4) 9,246,373 11.625,908 (2,379335) (20.47) 9346373 11,625,908 (2379.535) (20.47)

Trucks (5-12) 610,256 649322 (39,066) (6.02) 610356 649,322 (39.066) (6.02)

Total 9356,629 12375330 (2,418,601) (19.70) 9356.629 12375330 (2,418,601) (19.70)

NoivRevenue 34,998 48376 (13378) (27.50) 34,998 48376 (13378) (27.50)

REVENUE Stan Date to End Date Stan Date Fiscal Year Beain to Selected End Date

This Year Last Year Difference % Change Thb Year Last Year DiRercnce % Change

(B) (C) (D) (C) (F) (C) (H) (')

Cash ReveiuK $1,773,976.94 $2,773336.41 ($999359.47) (36.04) $1,773,976.94 $2,773,536,41 ($999,559.47) (36.04)

E-ZPass Revenue $8,888,068.63 $10,493,987.96 ($1,605,919.33) (15.30) $8,888,068.63 $10,493,987.96 ($1,605,919.33) (15.30)

Violation Tolls $298,070.71 $198,789.70 $99381.01 49.94 $298,070.7! $198,789.70 $99381.01 49.94

Total $10360,116.28 $13,466314.07 ($2,506,197.79) (18.61) $10360.116.28 $13,466314.07 ($2306,197.79) (18.61)

Notes:

1. E-ZPiu Rcvcaw Sotncs: ACS RcponQI5
2. VioisUoo Totb • Souce: ACS Repod 3S
3. TnfRe is btsed on reven» diy (11:4S pm to 11:4S pea)
4. tJnkDOwn' ctasi U indicotsd to ao trtnipoadci- reads.

5. CUst is based on the Toll Coilcetoc/AVI cUssrtcation.
6. Retiil Stla revsnae is not inctadtd ia tbe cash rcvcout oo this upon.
7. Ths cIms trill not bs listed ia eohma A if (bere is oo data.
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Syitera TottI

TRAFFIC Sttrl Date to Ead Date Start Date Fiecal Year Begin to End Date

Class Thb Year Last Year DiRafence % Change This Year UstYear Difference % Change
(A) (B) (Q (0) (8) (^ (C) (H) (0

Unknown 889,003 716388 172,615 24.10 1,758,051 1,432,655 325396 22.71
1 8,629 J 34 11,139,681 (2310347) (22.54) 16,870,938 21,909,688 (5038750) (23.00)
2 80,624 78,077 2,547 3.26 158.236 155,153 3083 1.99
3 60,197 63,056 (2,859) (4.53) 116,923 123,928 (7005) (5.65)
4 3,393 1,086 2307 212.43 4,776 2,772 2004 72.29
5 177,234 199,112 (21,878) (10.99) 355,886 395,228 (39342) (9.95)
6 40.625 54.472 (13.847) (25.42) 80.630 107,638 (27008) (25.09)
7 51,558 55,640 (4,082) (7.34) 99,803 110,740 (10937) (9-88)
8 263,430 279.097 (15,667) (5.61) 533.423 553.732 (20309) (3.67)
9 65.433 66.950 (1317) (2.27) 135,030 133,402 1628 1.22
10 2.757 2.818 (61) (2.16) 5,605 5,643 (38) (0.67)
11 757 744 13 1.75 1,480 1,510 (30) (1-99)

^ 12 219 227 (8) (3.52) 412 489 (77) (15.75)

Total 10,264364 12,657348 (2392,784) (18.90) 20,121,193 24,932,578 (4311385) (1930)
Cars«M) 9,662,551 11,998388 (2335,737) (19.47) 18.908,924 23,624,196 (4,715,272) (19.96)

Trucks (5-12) 602,013 659,060 (57,047) (8.66) U12369 1,308,382 (96,113) (7.35)

Total 10364364 12,657348 (2392,784) (18.90) 20,121,193 24,932,578 (4311385) (1930)

Not^Revenue 33,698 48,066 (14368) (29.89) 68,696 96,342 (27,646) (28.70)

REVENUE Start Date to End Date Start Date Fiscal Year Bcein to .Selected Fnri Date

This Year Lut Year DifTerence V« Change Thb Year Last Year Difference % Change
(B) (C) (D) (8) (F) (C) (H) (1)

Cash Revenue $1,864,635.23 $2.831343.44 ($966,608.21) (34.14) $3,638,612.17 $5,604,779.85 ($1,966,167.68) (35.08)
E>ZPas3 Revenue $9380366.56 $10,757,021.51 ($1,476,754.95) (13.73) S18.168.335.I9 $21,251,009.47 ($3,082,674.28) (14.51)

Violation Tolls $347,963.32 $198,912.88 $149,050.44 74.93 $646,034.03 .  $397,702.58 $248331.45 62.44

Total SI 1,492365.11 S 13,787,17733 (S2394312.72) (16.64) $22.452,98U9 $27,253,491.90 (S4.8003IO.SI) (17.61)

Note*:

1. E>ZPin Revcme - SoiDce: ACS RcponQIS
2. Violedon T^U • Sotsce : ACS Report 3t
3. Traflk bbsied on revenue day (11:45 pm to n:4S pm)
4. 'Uokaown' clan i* tndieattd tor no mnspondcr read*.
5. Cle** is bated eo tb* Toll CoUccot/AVI cletsificstioa

6. Retail Sales revenue is not included in (he casb revenue on diit report.
7. The class will dtm be littad in cohsm A irchcie t* ito data.
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'V . * ^•^POTmete^yHected RevenueDay;From:6/i1Q020i)^Td:;a/30Q020;>Plata:

System Total

Start Date to End Date Start Date Fiscal Year Betin to Eod Date

Class This Year Last Year DifTerence % Chaese Thb Year Last Year Difference % Change

(A) (B) (Q (D) (E) (F) (C) (H) •  (0

Unknown 781,692 589.708 191,984 32.56 2,539,743 2.022363 517380 25.58

1 7.74g,528 9.504,494 (1,755,966) (18.48) 24,619,466 31,414,182 (6794716) (21.63)

2 68.472 60,180 8392 13.78 226.708 215,333 11375 5.28

3 53,171 50309 2,962 5.90 170.094 174.137 (4043) (2.32)

4 1,552 954 598 62.68 6.328 3.726 2602 69.83

5 178,006 187.092 (9,086) (4.86) 533,892 582320 (48428) (8-32)

6 41.613 50353 (8,640) (17.19) 122343 157,891 (35648) (22.58)

7 49,665 49,888 (223) (0.45) 149.468 160.628 (11160) (6.95)

g 267,368 256,930 10,438 4.06 800,791 810.662 (9871) (1.22)

9 65.417 62,113 3,304 5.32 200,447 195,515 4932 2.52

10 2.792 2398 194 7.47 8,397 8341 156 1.89

11 833 667 166 24.89 2.313 2,177 136 6.25

12 219 254 (35) (13.78) 631 743 (112) (15.07)

Total 9059323 10315340 (1356,012) (1439) 29300321 3S,747318 (6367397) (1731)

Cars (0-4) 8,653,415 10305345 (1352,130) (15.21) 27.562339 33,829,741 (6367.402) (18.53)

Trucks(S-12) 605,913 609,795 (3,882) (0.64) 1,818,182 1,918,177 (99.995) (5.21)

Total 9359323 10315340 (1356.012) (1439) 29380321 35,747,918 (6367397) (1731)

Non-Revenue 35381 54346 (19,165) (35.14) 104,077 150,888 (46.811) (31.02)

REVENUE Start Date to End Date Start Date Fbeal Year Berin to Selected Eod Date

Tbb Year Last Year DifTereoce */• Change Tbb Year Last Year Difference % Change

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (C) (H) (1)

Cash Revenue $1350,906.28 $2331334.92 ($680,428.64) (30.49) $5.189318.45 $7,836,114.77 ($2,646396.32) (33.77)

G-ZPass Revenue $8.445 386.24 $9300,064.43 ($754,478.19) (8.20) $26,613,921.43 $30.45 i,073.90y ($3,837,152.47) (12.60)

Violation Tolls $361,670.57 $171367.60 $190,102.97 110.80 $1,007,704.60 $569370.18 $438,434.42 77.02

Total $10358,163.09 S11.602366.95 (SI3443O3.86) (10.73) $32311,144.48 $38356,45835 ($6,04531437) (1536)

Notec

1. E-ZPm Revcmi* • Spurc*; ACS Report QIS

2. Vi^ioQ Tdb • Soucco: ACS Report 3t
3. Tnffic is beted on revcntx dty (ll:4S pato 11:43 pen)
4. Unknown' cless is tadicetod no trentpoodcr reads.

5. Oats is based on the Toll CoUector/AVI classiticatioa.

6. Retail Sala rtvctme is not iaduded ia die cash rrrtoiis oo thu rtport.
7. The class will not be listed ia cohmw A ifthere it no data.
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System Total

TRAFFIC

Class

Start Date to End Date Start Date Fbcal Year Begin to End Date

ThU Year Lut Year Difference % Change This Year Last Year Difference *A Change

<A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (C) (H) (t)

Unknown 773^03 600,707 172.498 28.72 3312.948 2,623,070 689878 26.30

I 7.705.825 9.732,365 (2.026.540) (20.82) 32325391 41,146347 (8821256) (21.44)

2 60.364 51,422 8.942 17.39 287,072 •266,755 20317 7.62

3 49,828 45,116 4,712 10.44 219.922 219353 669 0.31

4 4,959 976 3.983 408.09 11387 4,702 6585 140.05

5 1K6S1 201,408 (16.757) (8.32) 718343 783,728 (65185) (8.32)

6 40.558 57J23 (16,765) (29.25) 162.801 215314 (52413) (24.35)

7 47,097 51,128 (4.031) (7.88) 196365 211,756 (15191) (7.17)

8 270,563 279.729 (9.166) (3.28) 1,071,354 1.090.391 (19037) (1.75)

9 68,013 67,698 315 0,47 268,460 263313 5247 1.99

10 2.943 2,816 127 4.51 11340 11,057 283 2.56

11 721 674 47 6.97 3.034 2.851 183 6.42

12 259 215 44 20.47 890 958 (68) (7.10)

Total 9^08,986 11,091,577 (1382,591) (16.97) 38389307 46339,495 (8349388) (17.61)

Cars(O^) 8,594,181 10,430,586 (1,836.405) (17.61) 36.156320 44360327 (8,103,807) (18.31)

Tracks {5-12) 614,805 660,991 (46.186) (6.99) 2,432,987 2379,168 (146,181) (5.67)

Total 9,208,986 11,091,577 (1382391) (16.97) 383W307 46339,495 (8349388) (17.61)

Non-Revenue 35,873 58,022 (22,149) (38.17) 139,950 208,910 (68,960) (33.01)

REVE^a^E Start Date to End Date Start Date Fiscal Year Beain to Selected End Date

Tbb Year Last Year DiffcrcDce % Change Thb Year Last Year Difference % Change

(B) (C) (D) (l> (F) (G) (H) (1)

Cash Revenue 81.492.340.65 82,172.508.06 (8680.167.41) (31.31) S6.681.8S9.10 $10,008,622.83 ($3326,763.73) (33.24)

E-ZPass Revenue 88,413.684.42 89.427.982.06 (81,014^97.64) (10.76) 835.027.605.85 $39,879,055.96 (K851.450.1I) (12.17)

Violation Tolls 8364,857.41 8197.938.70 8166.918.71 84.33 81,372362.01 $767308.88 S605353.13 78.90

Total $10,270,882.48 811,798,428.82 ($132734634) (12.95) 843,082,026.96 $50,654,887.67 ($7372360-71) (14.95)

Notcx

1. E>ZPtn Revenue • SouRC: ACS ReponQIS
2. Violstioe ToUi • S«ore«: ACS Repon St

3. Traffic U btted en revtaut 4ay (1I:4S pot to 11:43 pen)
4. "Unkaowa' clt» U tndratrrf for oo treaspcodcr reads.
5. Qm* is based on db« Tril Cdlactee/AVI dmificatian.

6. Retai] Sales revenue is not included in the cash revenue oo this repon.
7. The dees will not be listed in column A if there it no date.
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System Total
Start Date to Eod Date Start Datc'Fbcal Year B«{is to Eod Date

Class This Year Last Year Difference % Change This Year Last Year DifTereoce % Change

(A) (B) (C) (0) (8) (F> (C) (H) (1)

Unknown 617J59 518,605 98,754 19.04 3.928.890 3.141.675 787215 25.06

1 6.099.528 8,511.677 (2.412,149) (28.34) 38.426,187 49.658324 (11232037) (22.62)

2 38.915 35,515 3.400 9.57 325.998 302370 23728 7.85

3 29,546 27.370 2,176 7.95 249.478 246.623 2855 1.16

4 998 813 185 22.76 12,284 5,515 6769 122.74

5 157.510 169.527 (12.017) (7.09) 876,080 953 355 (77175) (8.10)

6 36.380 46.466 (10.086) (21.71) 199.181 261.680 (62499) (23.88)

7 35,106 37,006 (1.900) (5.13) 231.671 248,762 (17091) (6.87)

i 243,977 247,305 (3.328) (1.35) 1.315.330 1337.696 (22366) (1.67)

9 60.647 60.965 (318) (0.52) 329,110 324,178 4932 1.52

10 2.445 2.433 12 0.49 13.785 13,490 295 2.19

11 633 717 (84) (11-72) 3.667 3,568 99 2.77

12 197 157 40 25.48 1.085 1.115 (30) (2.69)

Total 7^23041 9,658,556 (2335,315) (24.18) 45,912.746 56,498,051 (10385305) (18.74)

Cars (0-4) 6,786.346 9,093,980 (2,307,634) (25.38) 42.942.837 53354,307 (10.411.470) (19.51)

Trucks (S-12) 536,895 564,576 (27,681) (4.90) 2.969.909 3.143.744 (173.835) (5.53)

Total 7,323,241 9,658,556 (2335315) (24.18) 45,912,746 56,498,051 (10385305) (18.74)

Non-Revenue 29,976 47,188 (I7J12) (36.48) 169,948 256.098 (86.150) (33.64)

REVE.\UE Start Date to End Date Start Date Fiscal Year Beain to Selected End Date

This Year Last Year DifTereoce % Change ThU Year Last Year Difference */• Change

(B) (C) (0) (■) (F) (C) (H) (1)

Cash Revenue SI.121,107.69 SI.838,341.96 (S717J34.26) (39.02) S7.802.966.78 SI 1.846,964.78 (S4.043.998.00) (34.14)

E>ZPass Revenue S6.639.I69.75 S8.120.400.41 (SI.48U30.66) (18.24) 541.666.775.60 ' S47.999.456.37 (S6332.680.77) (13.19)

Violation Tolls S294.008.80 S215J07.69 S78.701.ll 36.55 Si.666.570.81 S9S2.516.57 S684.054.24 69.62

Total 58.054,286.24 $10,174,050.06 (52,119,763.81) (20.84) 551,136313.19 560328337.72 (59,692,62434) (15.93)

Notes:
1. E'ZPttt RevcBtM* SotBca; ACS Repon Q15
2. ViobMa Tdls - Source; ACS fUpott 3t
2. Trsfik is beted OR reveaas day (I1;4S pmto 11:4S poi)
4. Unknown' ctsss is iadieeted for no gtnipotxkr reads.
5. Class is based oo the Toll Collector/AVI classificatioia.
6. Retail Sales revcnne it not iacloded in the cash revctuie oa this rcpen.
7. TIm class will not be listed in cotuma A if (here is no data.
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System Total

TRAFFIC

Class

Start Date to Ead Date Start Date Fbcal Year Begin to End Date

Thb Year Last Year DifTereocc % Change Thb Year Last Year Differcnce V* Change

(A) (B) (Q (D) (E) m (G) (H) (1)

Unknown 620,781 536,737 84,044 15.66 4.549375 3,678,412 870863 23.67

1 5,885,296 8314.896 (2329,600) (28.36) 44.312,050 $7,873,120 (13561070) (23.43)

2 26,738 21,715 5.023 23.13 352,742 323.985 28757 8.88

3 20,196 16352 3,844 23.51 269.678 262.975 6703 2.55

4 1,145 1,194 (49) (4.10) 13,429 6,709 6720 100.16

5 161,331 161398 33 0.02 1,037,412 1,114353 (77141) (6-92)

6 34.751 41.616 (6.865) (16.50) 233,932 303396 (69364) (22.87)

7 32345 31362 983 3.13 264,016 280,124 (16108) (5.75)

8 245.709 240,738 4.971 2.06 1361,042 1378.434 (17392) (l.iO)

9 59,989 57,907 2,082 3.60 389,099 382,085 7014 1.84

10 2,524 2.155 369 17.12 16309 15,645 664 434

11 670 728 (58) (7.97) 4.337 4396 41 0.95

12 212 149 63 42.28 1397 1364 33 2.61

Total 7,091,687 9326347 (2335.160) (23.96) 53,004,618 65,824,898 (12320380) (19.48)

Can (0-4) 6,554.156 8.790.894 (2336.738) (25.44) 49,497,174 62.145301 (12,648,027) (20.35)

Trucks (5-12) 537331 535,953 1,578 0.29 3307.444 3,679,697 (172353) (4.68)

Total 7,091,687 9326347 (2335.160) (23.96) 53,004,618 65,824398 (12320380) (19.48)

Non-Revetuw 31,068 49,109 (18.041) (36.74) 201,022 305307 (104.185) (34.14)

MVENUE Stan Date to End Date Start Date Fbcal Year Beain to Selected End Date

Thb Year Last Year DifTcrcocc */• Change Thb Year Last Year DifTerence Change

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)

Cash Revenue SI,022.834.08 $1,727,888.39 ($705,054.31) (40.80) $8,825,800.86 $133 74,853.18 ($4,749,052.31) (34.98)

E-ZPass ReventK $6377,083.12 $7,810,674.07 ($1,433,590.95) (18.35) $48,043,858.72 $55,810,130.44 ($7,766371.72) (13.92)

Violation Tolls $298,336.21 $196,022.15 $102,314.06 52.20 $1,964,907.02 $1.178338.72 $786,368.30 66.72

Total $7,698353.41 59.734384.61 ($2,036331.20) (20.92) $58,834,566.60 $7036332234 ($11,728355.73) (16.62)

Nous;

I. E>ZPits lUvouM • Sttsc« : ACS RcpodQIS

3. VioUboo TpUi • Soure«; ACS R«pon 3S
3. Traffic it bated on raveaie day (11:45 pn (o 11:45 pn)
4. UnkaowD* cUtt it indicBcd bo traatponder taadt.
5. Ottt it bated ott Ibe Tell Conectoc/AVI claasficxtion.

4. Retail Sales revcaae it not included in (be cash rtvcmic on tbii rtpon.
7. The date «nli oot be littcd in cohma A irdtei* it no date.
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